GUYANA

Seal No. 646 of 1984

PROCLAMATION

By the President of the Co-operative

Republic of Guyana.

L. F. S. Burnham, President,

L. S.

WHEREAS by proclamation dated 19th November, 1984, issued under article 85 (1) of the Constitution, the Supreme Congress of the People has been prorogued with effect from 30th November, 1984;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by article 85 (1) of the Constitution that the President may at any time by proclamation summon the Supreme Congress of the People;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by article 84(1) of the Constitution that each session of the supreme Congress of the People shall be held at such place within Guyana and shall begin at such time as the President shall appoint by proclamation:

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon me by articles 85(1) and 84(1) of the Constitution, I do hereby summon the Supreme Congress of the People and appoint 5.30 o'clock in the afternoon on the 14th December, 1984, as the time when a session of the Supreme Congress of the People shall begin and the National Cultural Centre, Georgetown, Guyana, as the place where the first sitting of that session shall be held and the Parliament Chamber, Public Buildings, Georgetown, Guyana, as the place where the subsequent sittings of that session shall be held.

> Given under my hand and the Seal of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana, at the Office of the President, Georgetown, Guyana, this 19th day of November, 1984, in the fifteenth year of the Republic.

By the President's Command.

C. E. Douglas Head of the Presidential Secretariat